BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTLILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

ZIPLY FIBER NORTHWEST, LLC d/b/a ZIPLY FIBER

Respondent.

DOCKET UT-250046

MOTION TO WITHDRAW TARIFF FILING

MOTION TO WITHDRAW TARIFF FILING

- Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC ("Ziply Fiber" or "Movant") hereby moves the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (the "WUTC" or "Commission") for permission to withdraw its Tariff filing in the above-styled Docket pursuant to WAC 480-07-380 (3)(a).
- 2. On January 24, 2025, Ziply Fiber filed with the Commission to revise its Tariff WN U-101 (General and Local Exchange tariff) to reflect an increase in its late payment fee alleging that the increased fee would offset increased operational costs for accounts with past due balances. The revision sought to increase the minimum late payment fee from \$12 to \$15 (25% increase).
- 3. On February 28, 2025, Ziply Fiber filed a letter withdrawing the tariff and received a withdrawal confirmation from the Commission. Ziply Fiber believed the withdrawal was

in accordance with the language in WAC 480-07-380 (3)(b), which states in pertinent part: "A company need not file a motion to withdraw a tariff filing after the commission has entered a complaint and order suspending that tariff but before the commission commences an adjudicative proceeding. In such circumstances, the company need only file a written notice that it is withdrawing that filing." A copy of that document is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- 4. Notwithstanding the written notice filed on February 28, 2025, on the same day the Commission suspended the tariff change for the late payment fee increase. The Commission also instituted an investigation of Ziply Fiber's books, accounts, practices, activities, property and operations
- After consultation with Staff, Ziply Fiber was advised to file this current Motion to Withdraw Tariff Filing in favor of Ziply Fiber's future tariff revision to address this issue.
- 6. There is no settlement or agreement attached to or submitted as part of this motion, but after consultations with Commission Telecommunications Regulatory Staff, and following an extensive internal review, Ziply Fiber determined that a number of products and services currently listed in Ziply Fiber's Washington General and Local Exchange Tariff WN U-101 more properly belong in the Company's Washington General and Local Exchange Service Catalog. Therefore, Ziply Fiber intends to submit a more comprehensive Tariff revision to align Tariff WN U-101 with the Commission's decision and Order 06 in Docket UT-121994, FINAL ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH CONDITIONS AND CLASSIFYING SERVICES AS COMPETITIVE.

2

7. Ziply Fiber respectfully requests the Commission grant this motion to withdraw in order to allow it the opportunity to revise its tariff filing to accomplish the objective set out next above.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ZIPLY FIBER NORTHWEST, LLC

Costenton.

By:

George Baker Thomson, Jr. VP, Associate General Counsel 135 Lake Street So., Suite 155 Kirkland, WA 98033 george.thomson@ziply.com Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC